23 LC 47 1908

House Bill 731

By: Representatives Drenner of the 85th, Lupton of the 83rd, Crawford of the 84th, Barnes of the 86th, Taylor of the 92nd, and others

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

- 1 To amend an Act to abolish the offices of tax-receiver and tax-collector of DeKalb County,
- 2 Georgia, and to create the office of County Tax-Commissioner of DeKalb County, Georgia,
- 3 approved August 18, 1927 (Ga. L. 1927, p. 558), as amended, so as to change certain
- 4 provisions relating to the election and filling of vacancies for the office of tax commissioner;
- 5 to provide for related matters; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

7 SECTION 1.

- 8 An Act to abolish the offices of tax-receiver and tax-collector of DeKalb County, Georgia,
- 9 and to create the office of County Tax-Commissioner of DeKalb County, Georgia, approved
- 10 August 18, 1927 (Ga. L. 1927, p. 558), as amended, is amended by revising Section 5 as
- 11 follows:

6

- 12 "SECTION 5.
- 13 (a) The tax commissioner shall be elected and any vacancies in the office shall be filled
- as provided by general law.

23 LC 47 1908

15 (b) The tax commissioner serving as such on the effective date of this Act and any person 16 selected to fill a vacancy in any such office shall continue to serve as such until the regular 17 expiration of his or her respective term of office and upon the election and qualification of 18 his or her successor."

19 SECTION 2.

20 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.